
!vmmA tfu1 NO. ,‘>3.. , 

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 
INTERDEPARTMENTAL MEMORANDUM 
PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT 

TO: Mayor and City Council 

FROM: Malcolm Matthews, Director, Parks and Recreation Department 

THROUGH: Terry M. Brechtel, City Manager 

COPIES: Christopher J. Brady; Finance; Management and Budget; Legal; File 

SUBJECT: Ordinance Authorizing Execution of Amendment to Concession Agreement for 
the Tower of the Americas with Tower Foods, Inc. 

DATE: August 12,2004 

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

This ordinance authorizes executing an amendment to the concession agreement between the 
City and Tower Foods, Inc. for use of the Tower of the Americas in City Council District 1 to 
extend the contract term and to revise the percentage of revenue paid to the City. 

Staff recommends approval of this ordinance. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Tower Foods, Inc. has held the food concession services agreement at the Tower of the 
Americas since 1968. On May 8, 1986, the City entered into an agreement with Tower Foods 
that was scheduled to expire on December 31,2003. On December 4,2003, this contract was 
amended to extend until August 31, 2004, as approved through Ordinance 98567, in order to 
get the City’s RFP process for Tower operations and new contract negotiations completed. 

Following the Tower Operator RFP process, a proposal from Landry’s, Inc. was selected by 
City Council on March 4,2004. Staff was authorized to negotiate a contract with Landry’s for 
proposed capital improvements and operations of the entire Tower for a lease term of 15 years 
with a 10 year renewal option. Both sides hired outside legal counsel to assist with the many 
details associated with the contract, which caused delays with getting the negotiations 
underway immediately. Ordinance 99387, passed and approved on June 24, 2004, authorized 
a contract with the Bracewell and Patterson, L.L.P. law firm and authorized staff to continue 
negotiations until a satisfactory contract is reached. Our contract team is working diligently 



Tower Foods, Inc. Amendment 
August 12,2004 
Page 2 

with Landry’s and it is anticipated that a contract will be submitted for City Council 
consideration in late September or early October 2004. 

The longer time associated with the Landry’s contract negotiation has enabled Tower Foods, 
Inc. to consider remaining longer than previously anticipated. It would benefit the City to 
maintain a restaurant presence in the Tower and staff has negotiated an amendment that will 
allow Tower Foods to continue operation until February 28, 2005. The period between 
Council approval of the Landry’s contract and the end of Tower Foods operation will be 
utilized by Landry’s to complete plans for their development and to obtain City approvals and 
building permits for the final design. It is anticipated that in March 2005 the Tower will close 
for several months so that the capital improvements may be constructed. 

Percentage of Sales Revenue 
The City and Tower Foods, Inc. have negotiated a revised payment schedule for the additional 
time that the company will operate. During this time, the payments to the City will be 5% of 
adjusted gross sales per month. The amount reflects a reduction in sales percentage payment 
to the City because the expanded time frame covers the slower winter months. Operational 
costs to Tower Foods during these months are substantial and the profit margin is less during 
this time of year. The more profitable summer months are used by Tower Foods to subsidize 
the lower revenue generating months of the year. 

The previous original contract with Tower Foods, which expired December 3 1, 2003, had a 
percentage payment to the City of 8% of adjusted gross sales with 100% of the restaurant 
elevator fees passed through to the City. The amendment on December 4,2003 increased the 
percentage payment to the City to lo%, primarily for two reasons: one, the extended period 
included mostly strong revenue months and &, the 10% on restaurant payments was 
identified as a restaurant base percentage for the RFP process. 

Restaurant Elevator Fee Revenue 
Tower Foods will pay the City 50% of restaurant level elevator fees and utilize the remaining 
50% during this time frame for promotions and marketing for the Tower restaurant. The 
original agreement specified that 100% of the restaurant elevator revenue be paid to the City. 
The promotion of the Tower restaurant’s continued operation will also benefit the City in its 
operation of the observation deck and associated revenue collection. Promotional efforts will 
include marketing inside the Convention Center complex, reinstating shuttle service to the 
Tower from downtown hotels, advertising in the local market and working with the CVB on 
other marketing efforts. Again, this will have a direct benefit to the City through sustaining 
and hopefully increasing revenue at this facility. 

As part of the amendment, Tower Foods, Inc. will agree to allow uninhibited access to the 
facility by Landry’s consultants who will be performing inspections and designing plans, as 



Tower Foods, Inc. Amendment 
August 12,2004 
Page 3 

long as it does not disrupt the restaurant operation. Other operational and maintenance terms 
of the current agreement remain the same. 

Tower Foods has a time consideration on this issue that impacts them directly. At this point, 
the current employees, perishable orders, reservations, etc. are scheduled to cease and close at 
the end of this month. They are desirous of a quick resolution of this issue in order to extend 
the entire operation until February 28, 2005 and inform employees, supplies and guests of this 
extension. 

Over the next few weeks, as time frames with the capital improvements associated with the 
Landry’s contract are finalized, additional time can be added to the Tower Foods extension, if 
needed, in a month-to-month basis until May 31, 2005. June is a high revenue producing 
month and payment to the City would need to be increased prior to extending into the 
summer. 

POLICY ANALYSIS 

This extension is consistent with City Council policy to approve agreement extensions when 
reasonable and when in compliance with the intent of the original agreement. The amendment 
will allow continued restaurant service to the public at the Tower of the Americas. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

If Tower Foods, Inc. closes on August 3 1, 2004, the City’s anticipated revenue from only the 
observation deck admissions is projected to be $368,693.00 from that date until February 28, 
2005. If Tower Foods remains in operation until February 28, 2005, then it is anticipated the 
City will receive additional revenue from restaurant sales of $72,108.00 and from the 
restaurant elevator fees of $37,990.00. The contract extension will be beneficial to the City’s 
collection of observation deck admissions by maintaining a presence in the Tower and by 
increased traffic. The estimated total amount of Tower Foods payment to the City during this 
extension to February 28,2005 would be $110,098.00. All revenue estimates are based on the 
actual collected revenue for the same months last year. 

This revenue will be deposited into City’s General Fund. 

COORDINATION 

This action has been coordinated with the City Attorney’s Office. 



Tower Foods, Inc. Amendment 
August 12,2004 
Page 4 

I SUPPLEMENTARY COMMENTS 

A Discretionary Contracts Disclosure Form from Tower Foods, Inc. is attached. 

Malcolm Matthews, 
Director of Parks and Recreation 

Approved: 

Terry M. Brechtel 
City Manager 



, 

City 0fSan Atitonio 
Discretionary Contracts Disclosure 

FW WV ofrhitfiwrr, .W’C Cl?/ B/‘.SNI A~rrunis Li’rbr~c C,4:. Pr#r U. SzOlOfJ I&? 

U~SC~OSII~C of Parties, Owners, and Closely Rehtcd Persons 
For hc ppo~c of .tisis\iny the ciry irl Lhc cnfzCtll1enl ij df provim~s cormhcd in rhe Ciry Chtirtcr and the culic of &icr, a~ 
individua[ or t~u&css cntirf tittking B discrerionsry ccn~r;rc~ li‘om the civ is squired to dihclwc in colmccliw wirh ti$rc,p1~~~1 for a 
discMonl\ry COIIU~C~: 

(I) the idenricy of any in 

r- 

__ hhu wodd bc a party to thr discrerionary conrticr: 

Politiwl ContribtitionS 
Any individual or business entity seeking ~1 discrcrionary cont.rm from the city must’disclose in con.$ction with 

Any individual or business entity se&in, n a Gcretionary contract with the city shall discloss any k&n facts 
which, rcasonsbly undcrsrood, ruise a qul:srion’ 3s ro whcthrr uny city official would violute Sccrion i”; of Pan B 
by p3rGoipkng in official arxion rclatiw tO the discretionary tonvacc. 

I I ..J 

/! 
’ Par ;n~rpws d Ihis rule, (XL< tire: “rcnsunably undcrctood” 1~ “n&c I qucslinn“ ohout kc rpgruprixmc$s ol’oK&iA xlion if 9 diaintcrc$ruJ pawn WoUld su~~~h~ds 
.hht the Act+ il’truc. rtq&rc rcc\t3d or rsquira sstxtirl sot&~:r:~lion uFu~lrcrll& UT not ITCU$~I~ is ra,uircd ‘I 

CEJSA rum lo.co .lJ.1, pi8cmvn: ui’Flm~r(C;y~~:u~;.pu,,,,),~,~(l I“IJ;).doc. 1 ICI/O.1 



City of San Antonio 
Discretiomry Contracts Disclosure 

For 1m t#‘lhbfi?h .WI Civ 0fSrrr AWJU/I~ E~hic.r Cdr. I’urf D. Sccliun I&z 

Section 2(B) Owrwship 

Hasslochcr Enterpri.r;es, Inc. (50%) 

Eric Bymc Slumberg (25%) 

Helm Louise Womack (16.75%) 

Leonwa Belle Berg (8.24%) 

(3 j Lubbyisr qr Public Relations Firms: 

William Kaufman & A5sociateS 

YoliricaI Contributions: 
Roger Flares sm Dare: July 11,2002 
Ropx Flares S250 Date: December Id,2002 
Roser Floses szsc Dare: Mny f 5, 3OU3 
Roger I;lores s102, Date: November 19,2003 

We presume rhat our lobbyist and has made conu-ibutions KI members of Ciry Council. Wi’do 
not knobv how much, co whom or when rhrsc conlriburions were made, :I 

4 

cn!b Fm, LUW 33 2, Dmlo.urc ufr~risrlCs~rl~~c\F~,r~,~l~~~~l :tlU I.~F. I lr,L’b 


